tangible assets of the Group immediately upon Closing prepared on the basis of the audited
consolidated net liabilities of the Group as at 31 March, 2002, adjusted to reflect the material
changes in the Group’s financial position subsequent to 31 March, 2002 and the effect of the
transactions as contemplated under the Restructuring Proposal and the issue of the Convertible
Notes. As stated in the report of the auditors regarding the financial statements of the Company for
the year ended 31 March, 2002, the auditors were unable to form an opinion as to whether, among
other things, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as
at 31 March, 2002, because of the significance of the possible effect of the limitations in evidence
available to the auditors as described in their report. Any adjustments that are found to be necessary
to the net liabilities of the Group as at 31 March, 2002 may have a consequential effect on the pro
forma adjusted and unaudited consolidated net tangible assets of the Group set out in the following
statement.

As at
31 March, Pro forma Per Share

2002 Adjustments at Closing Data
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(a) Assuming the plant and machineries are not subject
to third party claims (Note vi)

Fixed assets 141,409 (14,999) (i) 126,410

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 296 296
Bank balances and cash 1,466 30,000 (ii) 31,466

1,762 31,762

Current liabilities 398,889 396,861 (iii) 2,028

Net current (liabilities)/assets (397,127) 29,734

Net liabilities before restructuring (255,718) (vii) (79.9) cents

Pro forma adjusted and unaudited consolidated
net tangible assets financed by capital and
Investor’s advances (viii) 156,144 1.52 cents

Less: Advances from Investor’s loans – 30,039 (iv) 30,039
Convertible Notes – 30,000 (v) 30,000

Pro forma adjusted and unaudited consolidated
net tangible assets  at Closing (viii) 96,105 0.93 cents

Upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes 30,000

Pro forma adjusted and unaudited consolidated
net tangible assets upon Closing and assuming